
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2336

ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025


STATUS OF UPGRADATION OF INSTITUTES UNDER CBSP SCHEME


2336. SHRI PRAVEEN PATEL:

  SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR:

  SHRI P P CHAUDHARY:

  SHRI CHAVDA VINOD LAKHAMSHI:

  SHRI KRISHNA PRASAD TENNETI:

  SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) the progress made in training and certification under the Capacity Building for Service Providers (CBSP) scheme during 2014–2025 in the country especially in Maharashtra;

(b) the status of expansion and upgradation of Institutes of Hotel Management (IHM), Food Craft Institutes (FCI), Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel Management (IITTM) campuses and other training institutions supported by the Government across the country, including those benefitting in Maharashtra's tourism ecosystem;

(c) whether the India International Trade Fair (IITF) certification programme and responsible tourism initiatives such as Paryatan Mitra and Paryatan Didi have improved the availability of trained local tourist guide facilitators, especially in heritage, spiritual and eco- tourism circuits across the country, State/UT-wise particularly in Pali Lok Sabha Constituency;

(d) the details of collaborations with leading hospitality and tourism industry chains to improve hands-on training, apprenticeships and job placements for students; and

(e) the details of the steps taken to further strengthen skill development and capacity-building avenues to boost tourism-driven employment and entrepreneurship?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM         (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a): The Ministry of Tourism has put in place “Capacity Building for Service Providers” (CBSP) scheme to provide education, training and certification to the tourism service providers covering different stakeholders & aspects of Hospitality and Tourism sector, thus increasing the employability of service providers. State-wise number of persons trained/certified including Maharashtra under this scheme from FY 2014-15 to FY 2024-25 is at Annexure.


(b): The Budget Provision for the scheme “Assistance to IHMs/ FCIs/

IITTM/ NCHMCT/ ICI etc.” for year 2025-26 stands at Rs.35 crore. This scheme provides financial assistance to Institutes of Hotel Management (IHM), Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel Management (IITTM), Food Craft Institutes (FCI), etc in the country including Maharashtra.


This assistance is basically used for setting up of new institutes, upgradation of infrastructure such as construction of hostels, modernization of laboratories, purchasing of equipments, furniture, computers, etc.


(c): The Ministry through a digital initiative conducts Incredible India Tourist Facilitator (IITF) and Incredible India Tourist Guide (IITG) certification Programme. These programs aim at creating an online learning platform with an objective of creating a pool of well trained and professional Tourist Facilitators & Guides. As on date there are certified 5311 IITF and 2756 IITG working pan India, including the heritage, spiritual and eco-tourism circuits across the country.


The Ministry has also launched a National Responsible Tourism initiative by the name of Paryatan Mitra/ Paryatan Didi. This initiative aims to elevate the overall experience of tourists. This programme was launched in 2024 and since then around 4300 people have been trained including Pali Lok Sabha constituency.


(d) & (e): To strengthen skill development, capacity-building avenues, boost tourism-driven employment and entrepreneurship, the Ministry of Tourism facilitated signing of 70 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the 10 leading Hospitality and Tourism Industry chains in India and 21 Central Institutes of Hotel Management (CIHMs) under its purview.

These MOUs focus on student engagement, faculty development, short-

term tourism & hospitality skilling education and institutional & infrastructural development.

******


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.2336 ANSWERED ON 15.12.2025 REGARDING STATUS OF

UPGRADATION OF INSTITUTES UNDER CBSP SCHEME RAISED BY SHRI

PRAVEEN PATEL, SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR, SHRI P P CHAUDHARY,

SHRI CHAVDA VINOD LAKHAMSHI, SHRI KRISHNA PRASAD TENNETI AND

SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH


State/UT wise number of persons trained/certified under CBSP Scheme from FY 2014-15 to FY 2024-25.
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